

Cause No. 19-320

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Mack Strong,

Petitioner,

v.

State of West Columbia,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of West Columbia**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

**Julie Whitson
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228**

Counsel for Petitioner

March 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STANDARD OF REVIEW vi

PROVISIONS INVOLVED vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 3

ARGUMENTS..... 5

 I. The Starwood ordinance violates the right to free speech because it is a content-based regulation and it fails strict scrutiny..... 5

 A. The Starwood ordinance is a content-based regulation because it restricts based on the topic and purpose of the speech conveyed..... 6

 1) The Starwood ordinance is facially content based because it treats verbal requests for immediate donations differently than all other speech..... 7

 2) The Starwood ordinance is content based even if it appears neutral. 9

 B. The Starwood ordinance fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to a compelling government interest in the least restrictive means possible. 10

 1) Starwood must rely on public safety as its compelling interest..... 10

 2) The Starwood ordinance is not narrowly tailored in the least restrictive means because it is too broad and does not further public safety. 11

C. Even if it is content neutral, the Starwood ordinance still violates the right to free speech because it is not narrowly tailored to survive intermediate scrutiny.....	14
II. An individual has a reasonable expectation of privacy in personal belongings kept in his home, located in a secluded area accessible to the public.....	15
A. Mr. Strong exhibited a subjective expectation of privacy in his personal belongings concealed in his home located in a public park.	16
B. Mr. Strong’s expectation of privacy in his personal belongings concealed in his home is one that society would think is reasonable.....	18
1) Mr. Strong’s tent is shielded from warrantless searches because it is his home, where Fourth Amendment protection is great.	18
2) Mr. Strong did not expose his belongings to the public.	20
3) Mr. Strong did not discard his belongings.....	21
4) The open fields doctrine does not apply because Mr. Strong’s tent is his home, and his belongings were not exposed in an open field.	22
C. Even if it is not found to be a home, Mr. Strong’s tent is afforded Fourth Amendment protection.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blitch v. City of Slidell</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017).....	8
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	16, 18, 21, 22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).	16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).	9, 10, 13, 14, 15
<i>McLaughlin v. City of Lowell</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D. Mass. 2015).	10, 13, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Olsen</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1991).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 324 F. Supp 3d 994 (C.D. Ill. 2018).....	10, 13
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	16, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>People v. Schafer</i> , 946 P.2d 938 (Colo. 1997).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).	10, 11
<i>State v. Dias</i> , 609 P.2d 637 (Haw. 1980).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Pruss</i> , 181 P.3d 1231 (Idaho 2008).....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 218 (2015).	11
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 6 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	19
<i>United States v. Ruckman</i> , 806 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).	5

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 14

Statutes

Starwood, W. Colum., City Code § 22-13 (2016)..... v, 1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I v, 5

U.S. Const. amend. IV. v, 15
